This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial instruments and HKFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s financial statements and also discloses
the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January 2018, where they are
different to those applied in prior periods.

(a)	 Impact on the financial statements

As explained in note 3(d) below, HKFRS 15 were generally adopted without restating
comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new
contract assets recognized rules are therefore recognised in the opening balance sheet
on 1 January 2018. The adjustment arising from new impairment rules of HKFRS 9 is
recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the
sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The
adjustments are explained in more detail below.

Balance sheet (extract)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 20,253 41 – 20,294

Current Assets
Trade receivables 19,974 (163) – 19,811

Total assets 1,441,935 (122) – 1,441,813

Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities – – 37,339 37,339
Deferred revenue 37,339 – (37,339) –

Total liabilities 203,498 – – 203,498

Net assets 1,238,437 (122) – 1,238,315

Retained earnings 134,041 (108) – 133,933
Non-controlling interests 44,792 (14) – 44,778

Total equity 1,238,437 (122) – 1,238,315

352018 Interim Report

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information (Continued)

3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 HKFRS 9 Financial instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification
and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial
instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes
in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognized in the financial